are presented as if the Tacara acquisition was completed on January 1, 2017.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared to comply with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as promulgated
by the SEC.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company and
notes thereto presented in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and Special Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2017.  The unaudited pro forma balance sheet and income statements are not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position
and operating results would have been had the Tacara acquisition occurred on March 31, 2018 and January 1, 2017, respectively, nor are they indicative of future
operating results of the Company.

Nuveen Global Cities REIT, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2018

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

   NREIT   Tacara   NREIT
  Historical   Acquisition   Total

Assets
Investments in real estate, net   $ 114,021   $ 46,102  (a) $ 160,123
Investments in real estate-related securities, at fair value   20,218   -   20,218
Cash and cash equivalents   60,861   (47,336) (b)   13,525
Intangible assets, net   6,359   1,807  (a)   8,166
Other assets   578   -   578

Total assets   $ 202,037   $ 573   $ 202,610
Liabilities and Equity
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities   $ 2,762   $ 573  (c) $ 3,335
Due to affiliates   3,383   -   3,383
Intangible liabilities, net   234   -   234

Total liabilities   $ 6,379   $ 573   $ 6,952

Equity
Common stock - Class N shares, $0.01 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized,
20,000,000 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2018   200   -   200
Additional paid-in capital   197,301   -   197,301
Accumulated deficit   (1,843)   -   (1,843)

Total equity   195,658   -   195,658
Total liabilities and equity   $ 202,037   $ 573   $ 202,610

  (a) Represents the purchase price of the Tacara acquisition, including transactions costs, as if the transaction was completed as of March 31, 2018.  The

Company determined this acquisition was an asset acquisition in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“GAAP”) and allocated the total purchase price to the assets acquired based on relative fair value.  The following table details the allocation of
the Tacara purchase price:

 March 31, 2018   Useful Lives
Building and building improvements   $ 36,320   40 years
Land and land improvements   8,385   15 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment   1,397   5 years
In-place lease intangibles   1,807   1 year
Total purchase price   $ 47,909

  (b) The Tacara acquisition was funded using the Company’s cash on hand.

  (c) Represents credits provided to the Company at closing related to the proration of property taxes ($491) and adjustments for prepaid rent and security

deposits ($82).

Nuveen Global Cities REIT, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

   NREIT   Tacara   Pro Forma   NREIT
  Historical   Acquisition   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues
Rental revenue   $ 2,268   $ 807  (a) $ -   $ 3,075
Tenant reimbursement income and other income   554   65  (a)   -   619

Total revenues   2,822   872   -   3,694
Expenses
Rental property operating expenses   966   472

(a)
(b)   -   1,438

General and administrative expenses   1,691   110  (a)   -   1,801
Advisory fee   295   -   -   295
Depreciation and amortization   1,773   -   335  (c)   2,108

Total expenses   4,725   582   335   5,642
Other income
Income from real estate-related securities   388   -   -   388

Total other income   388   -   -   388
Net (loss) income   $ (1,515)   $ 290   $ (335)   $ (1,560)

Net loss per share of common stock - basic and diluted   $ (0.08)   $ (0.09)
Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and diluted   18,148,333   18,148,333

  (a) Represents the operating results attributable to Tacara for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

  (b) The following table details the rental property operating expenses for Tacara for the three months ended March 31, 2018:

  Tacara

Repairs and maintenance   $ 23
Utilities   47
Leasing and advertising   36
Real estate taxes and insurance   366
Total   $ 472

  (c) Represents depreciation and amortization expense for the Tacara assets for the three months ended March 31, 2018.  The Company records depreciation

and amortization on a straight-line basis.  The following table details the depreciation and amortization expense for the three months ended March 31,
2018:

 Tacara
Depreciation expense   $ 297
Amortization expense   38
Total   $ 335

Nuveen Global Cities REIT, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

   NREIT   Tacara   Pro Forma   NREIT
  Historical (a)   Acquisition   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues
Rental revenue   $ 374   $ 1,061  (b) $ -   $ 1,435
Tenant reimbursement and parking income   16   121  (b)   -   137

Total revenues   390   1,182   -   1,572
Expenses
Rental property operating expenses   175   417

(b)
(c)   -   592

General and administrative expenses   238   382  (b)   -   620
Advisory fee   44   -   -   44
Depreciation and amortization   261   -   3,147  (d)   3,408

Total expenses   718   799   3,147   4,664
Net (loss) income   $ (328)   $ 383   $ (3,147)   $ (3,092)

Net loss per share of common stock - basic and diluted   $ (0.30)   $ (2.81)
Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and
diluted   1,099,405   1,099,405

  (a) Historical financial information obtained from NREIT’s 2017 Special Report on Form 10-K.  As noted in the Special Report, NREIT was formed on

May 1, 2017 and subsequently capitalized on May 19, 2017. The Company’s real estate operations did not commence until December 2017.

  (b) Represents the operating results attributable to Tacara for the year ended December 31, 2017.